

23-2146

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FOOD & WATER WATCH, *et al.*,

Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent

and

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL, AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION, U.S. POULTRY & EGG ASSOCIATION, and UNITED EGG
PRODUCERS

Intervenor-Respondents

On Petition for Review of a Final Action of the
Environmental Protection Agency

INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

Of counsel:

Michael C. Formica
NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL
122 C Street NW
Suite 875
Washington, DC 20001

Travis Cushman
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION
600 Maryland Avenue SW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20024

David Y. Chung
DChung@crowell.com
Elizabeth B. Dawson
EDawson@crowell.com
Henry W. Leung
HLeung@crowell.com
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: 202.624.2500
Facsimile: 202.628.5116

Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Agricultural Livestock Production.....	3
B. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	8
1. EPA and the States Cooperate to Regulate Discharges Under the CWA.....	8
2. EPA’s 2003 CAFO Rule.....	14
3. EPA’s 2008 CAFO Rule.....	18
C. Current Regulatory Provisions Governing CAFOs	20
D. Petition for Rulemaking and EPA’s Denial	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
ARGUMENT	28
I. This Court Should Reject Petitioners’ Improper Programmatic Challenge to EPA’s CAFO Program.....	28
II. Petitioners Largely Ignore the Appropriate Standard of Review.....	30
III. EPA Reasonably and Correctly Declined to Overhaul the Existing CAFO Program.	34
A. EPA’s CAFO Program and Petition Denial Align with the Statute.....	35
B. Courts of Appeals Have Twice Rejected Prior Attempts to Expand the Universe of Permitted CAFOs Based on Presumptions and Estimates.....	37
1. The CWA Does Not Authorize a Presumption Based on the Potential to Discharge.	38

2.	The CWA Does Not Authorize a Presumption Based on a CAFO’s Design or Operational Profile.....	39
3.	EPA’s Petition Denial Reasonably Explains Why Any Effort to Revise Existing Regulations with a Presumption Would Be Legally Infirm.	40
4.	This Court Should Not Upend EPA’s Denial Based on Petitioners’ Mischaracterizations of Record Evidence.....	42
C.	EPA Reasonably Declined to Reinterpret the Scope of the Agricultural Stormwater Exclusion.....	46
1.	EPA’s Interpretation Is Consistent with the Statute and Congress’s Intent.....	46
2.	EPA’s Agricultural Stormwater Exclusion Does Not Allow CAFOs to Evade Regulation.....	52
3.	Petitioners Have Not Demonstrated Any Radical Change in Facts Underpinning EPA’s Agricultural Stormwater Exclusion.....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>American Horse Protection Association, Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	33, 60
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Butte Cnty., Ca. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>City & Cnty. of S.F. v. EPA</i> , 75 F.4th 1074 (9th Cir. 2023)	30
<i>Compassion Over Killing v. FDA</i> , 849 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2017)	30, 31, 32
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 67 F.4th 1027 (9th Cir. 2023)	30
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Environmental Health Trust v. FCC</i> , 9 F.4th 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	60
<i>Flyers Rights Education Fund, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	60, 61
<i>Georgia v. President of the United States</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)	19, 38
<i>In re A Community Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017)	33, 34

<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	29
<i>Mass. v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	30, 31, 33
<i>Multicultural Media Telecom & Internet Council v. FCC</i> , 873 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	44
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Fid. Expl. & Dev. Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	3, 4, 18, 19, 20, 29, 30, 39, 40, 42
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>O’Keeffe’s, Inc. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 92 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Dombeck</i> , 172 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Or. Nat. Res. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 834 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n v. ICC</i> , 784 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1986)	47
<i>Salinas v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 592 U.S. 188 (2021).....	52
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	31

<i>Serv. Oil, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 590 F.3d 545 (8th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	25, 36
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	15, 16, 17, 19, 29, 30, 38, 39, 40, 47, 48, 49, 53
<i>Whitewater Draw Nat. Res. Conservation Dist. v. Mayorkas</i> , 5 F.4th 997 (9th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. EPA</i> , 751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	32
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(3).....	19, 38
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1288	10
33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)(2)(F).....	50
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	8, 41
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	10, 25, 50, 56
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)	25
33 U.S.C. § 1329	10
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(2).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(h)	41

33 U.S.C. § 1342(i)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1345(a)	51
33 U.S.C. § 1345(d)	51
33 U.S.C. § 1361(a)	31, 34
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	8, 15, 36, 46
33 U.S.C. § 1362(16)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1365	25, 41
33 U.S.C. § 1370	9
42 U.S.C. § 4852a(a).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 4852a(c)(5).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	33
Iowa Code § 459	11
Iowa Code § 459.202 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Iowa Code § 459.310	12
Iowa Code § 459.311B	12
Iowa Code § 459A	11
Iowa Code § 459B.....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90A-47	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90A-47.2.....	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90A-47.3	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 106-803(a)(4).....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 106-803(a)(5).....	13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 106-803(a1), (a2).....	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-215.10B(1)	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-215.10C(a).....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-215.10F.....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-215.10I(b)(2)	14

Regulations

40 C.F.R. part 122.....	20
40 C.F.R. part 412.....	20
40 C.F.R. § 19.4	25
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)	12, 49
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(8).....	21
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(d)(1).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(e).....	15, 19, 22, 32, 46, 49, 50, 56, 57, 58, 59
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(e)(1).....	16, 58
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(h)	32
40 C.F.R. § 122.42	8
40 C.F.R. § 122.42(e).....	32, 55, 56
40 C.F.R. § 122.42(e)(1)(vi)-(ix)	16, 19
40 C.F.R. § 122.42(e)(1)(viii).....	23
40 C.F.R. § 122.42(e)(1)(ix)	19
40 C.F.R. § 122.42(e)(5)(i)-(ii).....	23
40 C.F.R. § 123.1(i)	9
40 C.F.R. § 123.25	9

40 C.F.R. § 412.31(a).....	21
40 C.F.R. § 412.33(a).....	21
40 C.F.R. § 412.46(a).....	21
40 C.F.R. § 503.14(d)	52
15A N.C. Admin. Code 02T .1307	14
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-65	11
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-65.7	11, 12
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-65.9	12
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-65.100	12
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-65.101(1).....	13
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-65.101(3).....	12
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-65.103	11
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-65.104	11
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-65.110(1).....	12
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-65.111(3).....	12
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-65.111(5).....	12
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-65.111(15).....	12
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-65.200	12
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-65.209(8).....	12
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-65.209(8)(c)	12
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-65.209(8)(f).....	12

Other Authorities

45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980)	48
66 Fed. Reg. 2960 (Jan. 12, 2001)	5, 6, 14, 49
68 Fed. Reg. 7176 (Feb. 12, 2003)	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 39, 53, 58, 59, 60
73 Fed. Reg. 70,418 (Nov. 20, 2008)	7, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 40, 41, 42, 53, 55, 56
77 Fed. Reg. 42,679 (July 20, 2012)	43
77 Fed. Reg. 44,494 (July 30, 2012)	20
88 Fed. Reg. 89,309 (Dec. 27, 2023)	25, 56
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971)	50
S. Rep. No. 95-370 (1977)	10, 50
S. Rep. No. 98-282 (1983)	51
Terence J. Centner, <i>Issue in Environmental Law: Establishing a Rational Basis for Regulating Animal Feeding Operations: A View of the Evidence</i> , 27 Vt. L. Rev. 115 (2002)	10
U.S. EPA, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Beneficial Uses of Manure and Environmental Protection</i> (Aug. 2015)	4
U.S. EPA, <i>NPDES State Program Authority</i> (Apr. 22, 2024)	9
U.S. EPA, <i>State Compendium: Programs and Regulatory Activities Related to Animal Feeding Operations</i> (May 2002)	11
